## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN BYLAW NO. 2976, 2022

## A bylaw to repeal Noise Control Bylaws in Electoral Area "H"

**WHEREAS** the Board of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen wishes to repeal Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2627, 2013 and Electoral Area "H" Noise Regulation and Prohibition Bylaw No. 2628, 2013;

**AND WHEREAS** the Director for Electoral Area "H" has provided consent for the repeal of Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2627, 2013 and Electoral Area "H" Noise Regulation and Prohibition Bylaw No. 2628, 2013;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Board of Directors of the Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS** as follows:

## 1. <u>REPEAL OF BYLAW</u>

Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2627, 2013 and Electoral Area "H" Noise Regulation and Prohibition Bylaw No. 2628, 2013 are repealed in their entirety.

## 2. <u>CITATION</u>

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Repeal Bylaw No. 2976, 2022".

**READ A FIRST TIME, SECOND AND THIRD TIME** this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

**ELECTORAL AREA DIRECTOR CONSENT OBTAINED** this 9<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022.

**APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES** this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

**RDOS Board Chair** 

**Corporate Officer**